Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.	
File ID Number	22-2008
Introduction Date	8/24/2022
Enactment Number	22-1620
Enactment Date	9/14/2022 os



Board Cover Memorandum

To Board of Education

From Sam Davis, Board Vice President

VanCedric Williams, Board Director

Meeting Date September 14, 2022

Subject Resolution No. 2223-0027 - Endorsing Proposition 28 on the November 8, 2022

Statewide Ballot

Ask of the Board Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2223-0027 - Endorsing Proposition 28 on the November 8, 2022 Statewide Ballot

Background

Proposition 28, which has been placed on the November 8, 2022 statewide ballot, would require that at least an additional 1% of the total state and local revenues that local education agencies receive under Proposition 98 be allocated to K-12 public schools, including charter schools, to supplement arts education. Seventy percent of these funds would be distributed on the basis of enrollment of all students and 30% would be distributed on the basis of enrollment of economically disadvantaged students. Proposition 28 also caps administrative costs at 1%. To date, Proposition 28 has been endorsed by the Los Angeles Unified School District as well as the California Teachers Association, the California Dance Education Association, the California Educational Theater Association, among many others.

Discussion

If adopted by the Board, the proposed Resolution would endorse Proposition 28 on behalf of the Board.

The Board has previously endorsed statewide propositions; most recently the Board endorsement Proposition 16 on the November 2020 ballot.

This item was introduced as a new legislative matter on August 24, 2022. It has now come back to the Board for consideration consistent with Board Bylaws.

Fiscal Impact N/A

Attachment

Resolution No. 2223-0027 - Endorsing Proposition 28 on the November 8, 2022
 Statewide Ballot

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution No. 2223-0027

Endorsing Proposition 28 on the November 8, 2022 Statewide Ballot

WHEREAS, Proposition 28 has been placed on the November 8, 2022 statewide ballot;

WHEREAS, if adopted by the voters, Proposition 28 would require that at least an additional 1% of the total state and local revenues that local education agencies receive under Proposition 98 be allocated to K-12 public schools, including charter schools, to supplement arts education;

WHEREAS, Proposition 28 would distribute 70% of the funds on the basis of enrollment of all students and 30% of the funds on the basis of enrollment of economically disadvantaged students;

WHEREAS, Proposition 28 caps administrative costs at 1%; and

WHEREAS, Proposition 28 is endorsed by Los Angeles Unified School District as well as the California Teachers Association, the California Dance Education Association, the California Educational Theater Association, among many others.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education hereby endorses and is in full support of the passage of Proposition 28.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District this 14th day of September 2022, by the following vote:

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: None

AYES: Kyra Mungia, Clifford Thompson, Aimee Eng, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis,

President Gary Yee

NOES: VanCedric Williams

ABSTAINED: Mike Hutchinson

RECUSED: None

ABSENT: Student Director Samantha Pal, Student Director Linh Le

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at the Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on <u>September 14</u>, 2022.

Legislative File	
File ID Number:	22-2008
Introduction Date:	8/24/2022
Enactment Number:	22-1620
Enactment Date:	9/14/2022
Ву:	os

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Gary Yee

President, Board of Education

Soula Agil

850.40

Sondra Aguilera

Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education